Interest rate risk: Exposure to interest rate risk arises in borrowings of the Group that are at the prevailing
market interest rate current at the time of drawdown and are repriced at intervals not exceeding 180 days.

Interest rate risk is identified by forecasting short and long-term cash flow requirements.

The Group’s Treasury Policy is used to assist in managing interest rate risk. The Treasury Policy requires
between 40% and 90% of outstanding borrowings to be effectively hedged against adverse fluctuations in
market interest rates.

The Parent Company only lends to and borrows from subsidiaries.  No interest is charged on these intercompany
loans.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a potential change in
interest rates by an estimated number of basis points (BP), with all other variables held constant and in relation
only to that portion of the Group’s borrowings that are subject to floating interest rates.

Fre ightways L imi ted

and i ts  subsid iar ies

53

N OT E S  TO  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
for the year ended 30  June 2008

Sensitivity Analysis
				CARR   YING AMOUNT	INTEREST  RATE	N ZD/GBP
				   $000	 MOVEMENT	 MOVEMENT
					   + OR - 100 BASIS	 + OR - 10%
	 				   POINTS

2008 ($000)
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents			   2,296	 -	 -
Trade & other receivables			   46,475	 -	 221
Derivative financial instruments			   2,156	 656	 -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings			   201,219	 818	 -

2007 ($000)
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents			   1,673	 23	 -
Trade & other receivables			   39,325	 -	 -
Derivative financial instruments			   3,591	 281	 -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings			   152,904	 584	 -

25.2	C apital Risk Management

Group capital consists of share capital, other reserves and retained earnings. To maintain or alter the capital
structure, the Group has the ability to vary the level of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders or issue new shares, reduce or increase bank borrowings or sell assets.

The Group’s long-term debt facilities impose a number of banking covenants. These covenants are calculated
monthly and are reported to the banks quarterly on a rolling 12-month basis.  The most significant covenant
relating to capital management is a requirement for the Group to ensure Total Shareholders’ Equity is